

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. DA 23-0268

MONTANA TROUT UNLIMITED, TROUT UNLIMITED, MONTANA
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION CENTER, EARTHWORKS, and
AMERICAN RIVERS,

Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND
CONSERVATION and TINTINA MONTANA, INC.,

Respondents and Appellees.

APPELLEE TINTINA MONTANA, INC.'S RESPONSE BRIEF

On Appeal from the Montana Fourteenth Judicial District Court
Meagher County, Hon. Michael Hayworth
Cause No. DV-2022-09

W. John Tietz
Hallee C. Frandsen
BROWNING, KALECZYC,
BERRY & HOVEN, P.C.
800 N. Last Chance Gulch, Ste 101
P.O. Box 1697
Helena, MT 59624
(406) 443-6820
(406) 443-6883 (fax)
john@bkbh.com
hallee@bkbh.com
Attorneys for Tintina Montana, Inc.

Brian C. Bramblett
Molly Kelly
Montana Department of Natural
Resources and Conservation
P.O. Box 201601
Helena, MT 59620-1601
(406) 444-9758
(406) 444-5785
bbramblett@mt.gov
molly.kelly2@mt.gov
*Attorneys for Montana
Department of Natural
Resources and Conservation*

Patrick Byorth
Megan Casey
Trout Unlimited, Inc., Montana
Water Project
321 East Main St., Ste 411
Bozeman, MT 59715-4797
patrick.byorth@tu.org
megan.casey@tu.org
Attorneys for Appellants

Sean Helle
Jenny Harbine
Benjamin Scrimshaw
Earthjustice
P.O. Box 4743
Bozeman, MT 59772-4743
(406) 586-9699
shelle@earthjustice.org
jharbine@earthjustice.org
bscrimshaw@earthjustice.org
Attorneys for Appellants

Ryan McLane
Franz & Driscoll, PLLP
21 N. Last Chance Gulch, Ste. 210
P.O. Box 1155
Helena, MT 59624-1155
(406) 442-0005
office@franzdriscoll.com
ryan@franzdriscoll.com
*Attorneys for Association of Gallatin
Agricultural Irrigators, Montana
Chamber of Commerce, Montana
Farm Bureau Federation, Montana
League of Cities and Towns, Inc.,
Montana Stockgrowers Association,
and Montana Water Resources
Association.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. CONSERVATION OBJECTORS LACK STANDING.....	9
II. THE MONTANA LEGISLATURE IMPLEMENTED THE MWUA, MEPA, MWQA, AND MMRA TO ESTABLISH A COMPREHENSIVE SYSTEM FOR PROTECTING THE STATE’S WATERS.....	15
III. UNDER A PLAIN READING OF THE MWUA, MINE DEWATERING IS NOT AN APPROPRIATION OF WATER FOR A BENEFICIAL USE	19
1. Water May Only be Appropriated for Beneficial Uses	20
2. Tintina’s Mine Drainage is Not a Beneficial Use of Water	22
A. The Department’s Dewatering Policy Establishes that Mine Dewatering is Not a Beneficial Use of Water.....	23
B The Cannons of Statutory Interpretation Support The Department’s Dewatering Policy	24
C. Mine Dewatering is Not a Waste of Water	26

3.	The Department has Consistently Interpreted the MWUA to Not Require a Beneficial Water User Permit for Dewatering	28
4.	The Department’s Conclusions Regarding Beneficial Use Are Entitled to Respectful Consideration by this Court.....	32
IV.	Tintina’s Mine Dewatering and Discharge Plan is Not a Beneficial Use of Water For Aquifer Recharge	34
V.	Conservation Objectors’ Constitutional Argument is Not Properly Before This Court	36
	CONCLUSION	39
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>350 Montana v. State</i> , 2023 MT 87, 412 Mont. 273, 529 P.3d 847	6, 12
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 1999 MT 261, 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 364	6
<i>Bailey v. Tintinger</i> , 45 Mont 154, 122 P. 575, 583 (1912).....	21
<i>Baxter Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. Angel</i> , 2013 MT 83, ¶ 17, 369 Mont. 398, 298 P.3d 1145	12
<i>Bullock v. Fox</i> , 2019 MT 50, 395 Mont. 35, 435 P.3d 1187	6
<i>Clark Fork Coal. v. Montana Dep. of Nat. Res. and Conservation</i> , 2021 MT 44, 403 Mont. 225, 481 P.3d 198	14, 15, 16, 35, 36
<i>Clark Fork Coal. v. Tubbs</i> , 2016 MT 229, 384 Mont. 503, 380 P.3d 771	6, 7, 20
<i>Ecological Rights Foundation v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 1141 (9 th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Equal Rights Center v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.</i> , 767 F.Supp.2d 510	12
<i>Heffernan v. Missoula City Council</i> , 2011 MT 91, 360 Mont. 207, 255 P.3d 80	10, 13
<i>In the Matter of the Missouri River Drainage Area</i> , 2002 MT 216, ¶ 10, 311 Mont. 327, 55 P.3d 396	21
<i>McDonald v. State</i> , 220 Mont. 519, 722 P.2d 598 (1986).....	21

<i>Matter of Mays</i> , 2019 MT 219, 397 Mont. 248, 448 P.3d 1096	6
<i>Miles v. Butte Electric & Power Co.</i> , 32 Mont. 56, 79 P. 549, 553 (1905).....	22
<i>Montana Dep’t of Revenue v. Priceline.com</i> , 2015 MT 241, 380 Mont. 352, 354 P.3d 631	6
<i>Montanans for Responsible Use of School Trust v. Darkenwald</i> , 2005 MT 190, 328 Mont. 105, 119 P.3d 27	7, 37
<i>Montanans for the Responsible Use of the School Trust v. State ex rel. Board of Land Comm’rs (Montrust I)</i> , 1999 MT 263, ¶ 11, 296 Mont. 402, 989 P.2d 800	37, 38
<i>Montana Indep. Living Project v. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 2019 MT 298, 398 Mont. 204, 454 P.3d 1216	38
<i>Montana Power Co. v. Mont. Pub. Serv. Com’n</i> , 2001 MT 102, 305 Mont. 260, 26 P.3d 91	33, 34
<i>Mont. Trout Unlimited v. Beaverhead Water Co.</i> , 2011 MT 151, 361 Mont. 77, 255 P.3d 179	13
<i>Piney Run Pres. Ass’n v. Comm’rs of Carroll Cnty.</i> , 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Power v. Switzer</i> , 21 Mont. 523 (1898).....	21
<i>Reichert v. State</i> , 2012 MT 111, 365 Mont. 92, 278 P.3d 455	6
<i>State v. Akhmedli</i> , 2023 MT 120, 412 Mont. 538, 531 P.3d 562	37, 38
<i>Smith v. Duff</i> , 39 Mont. 382, 102 P. 984, 985 (1909).....	21

<i>State v. Madsen</i> , 2013 MT 281, 372 Mont. 102, 317 P.3d 806	25
<i>State Department of Highways v. Feenan</i> , 231 Mont. 255, 752 P.2d 182 (1988).....	31
<i>Toohey v. Campbell</i> , 24 Mont. 13, 60 P. 396 (1900).....	21
<i>U.S. v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	32, 33
<i>Upper Missouri Waterkeeper v. Mont. Dep’t of Env’t Quality</i> , 2019 MT 81, 395 Mont. 263, 438 P.3d 792	33
<i>Waste Mgmt. Partners of Bozeman, Ltd. v. Montana Dep’t of Pub. Serv. Regul.</i> 284 Mont. 245, 944 P.2d 210 (1997).....	6
<i>West Side Ditch Co. v. Bennett et al.</i> , 106 Mont. 422, 78 P.2d 78 (1938).....	30

STATUTES, CODES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mont. Code Ann. § 1-2-101	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 1-2-106	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 2-3-702	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-101, et seq.....	8
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-102	17
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-5-101, et seq.....	5, 8
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-5-102	17

Mont. Code Ann. § 82-4-301, et seq.....	5, 8, 17
Mont. Code Ann. § 85-2-101	17
Mont. Code Ann. § 85-2-102(1)(a).....	19
Mont. Code Ann. § 85-2-102(3)	35
Mont. Code Ann. § 85-2-102(5)	20, 25
Mont. Code Ann. § 85-2-102(5)(a).....	19
Mont. Code Ann. § 85-2-102(27)	20
Mont. Code Ann. § 85-2-301(1)	19, 20
Mont. Code Ann. § 85-2-308(3)	12
Mont. Code Ann. § 85-2-311(1)	16
Mont. Code Ann. § 85-2-311(1)(g).....	17
Mont. Code Ann. § 85-2-311(2)	17
Mont. Code Ann. § 85-2-342	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 85-2-360(1) & (2)	35
Mont. Code Ann. § 85-2-360(3)(a).....	35
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 85-2-360 – 362.....	35
Mont. Code Ann. § 85-2-362.....	35
Mont. Code Ann. § 85-2-505(1)	27
Mont. Code Ann. § 85-2-505(1)(c).....	3, 8, 26, 27
Mont. Const. art. II § 3.....	16, 17

Mont. Const. art. IX § 1	16
Mont. Const. art. IX § 1(3)	15
Mont. Const. art IX § 3(3)	19
Mont. Const. art. IX § 3(4)	15
